Rule 2 33

{a) Insert tult name(s) a2nd
address(es) of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

{&) Insen date

Contact Details

You do not have 10 give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do st will help
Compames House to coniact you
if there 15 a query on the faorm
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of

19/03/2012

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 2 17B

217B

Name of Company Company number
Avocet Hardware Limited 03288247
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 463 of 2012

{full name of court)

We {a) Benjamin John Wiles and Andrew Gordon Stoneman
Duff & Phelps Lid

43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H BLY

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} 16 March 2012

/7

74

Signed

inistrator

1o March 201

Dated

Duff & Phelps Ltd
43-45 Portman Square
London

WIHBLY

Tel 020 7487 7240

#399

ve completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A150PVv4*
A1lB

COMPANIES HOUSE




DUFF& PHELPS

Report to Creditors 16 March 2012

Avocet Hardware Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 23 January 2012 to 16 March 2012
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administrabon)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Date of Report

Appointed By

Court Reference:

Duff & Phelps Ltd
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Benjamin John Wiles

Andrew Gordon Stoneman

23 January 2012

16 March 2012

Qualifying Floating Charge holder

PNC Financial Services UK Limited
8-14 The Broadway

Haywards Heath

West Sussex

RH16 3AP

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court Number 463 of 2012

DUFF&PHELPS



Avocet Hardware Limited (In Admunistration)
Jomt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

DEFINITIONS

Ward or Phrase

Defirstion

the Company

Avocet Hardware Limited {In Administration)
{Company Number 03288247)

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin John Wiles and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of Duff & Phelps
Ltd, 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H BLY

the Appointment Date

23 January 2012, being the date of appointment of the Jomnt
Administrators

the Directors

ian Jones, Nicholas Ridings and Michael Tuck, the directors of the
Company

PNC PNC Financial Services UK Limited

HSBC HSBC Bank Pic, with whom the Company banked

the Agents SIA Group, the independent agents instructed to value and sell certain
assets of the Company

SOA Statement of Affars, documentation to be supphed by the Directors

outhining the Company's financial positien as at the Appointment Date

EC Regulations

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Category 2 The Joint Administrators’ firm's internal costs and expenses in dealing
Disbursements with the Administration

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Rules The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, industry best practice for Insolvency

Practiioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and disbursements

Prescribed Part

Pursuvant to Section 176A of the Act where a fioating charge s created
after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the Gompany's net
property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be made
available to non-preferential unsecured creditors

the Purchaser

RTMV Jain Limited with respect to the freehold property and L Fibrelok
Limited with respect to the business and certain assets

RPO Redundancy Payments Cffice

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006

BiS The Department for Business Innovation and Skills

D&w Doors and Windows Hardware Division, one of the three UK divisions

DUFF&PHELPS



Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administrabion)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

ABS

High Secunty Lock Division, one of the three UK divisions

Builders Hardware

Builders Hardware division, one of the three UK divisions

Mascot

Mascot Metal Manufacturers Limited, a creditor of the Company

the Freehold Property

Brookfoot Mills, Elland Road, Brighouse, West Yorkshire

CVvL

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

DUFF&PHELPS



Avocet Hardware Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administration
4 Purpose of the Administration

5 Progress of the Administration to Date
6 Statement of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
3 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
10 EC Regulation

11 Creditors' Meeting

12  End of the Administration

13 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

14  Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Statement of Affairs

4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5 Joint Admunistrators’ Agents and Solicitors

6 Form 2 218 Creditor's Request for a Meeting

7 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited {In Administrabion)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

31

introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 23 January 2012 by PNC, the holder of a qualifying
floating charge, under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Joint Administrators

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date

Background

The business commenced trading in 1978 Statutory information on the Company and a summary
of its financial history 1s included at Appendix 1

The Company was purchased by current management in a private equity backed management
buy out 1n 2007

The Company operated from a site in Brighouse and traded as an importer and supplier of
hardware through three UK divisions being D&W, Bullders Hardware and ARS

D&W was established in 1978 with an annual turnover of c£13m  This division had built a strong
presence in the UK UPVC door and window hardware market by being cne of the first UK
hardware suppliers to access low cost manufacturing in China D&W had expanded through the
early 2000's by extending their product range to include electronic door entry products as well as
the supply of fixings and general rronmongery products to the major UK DIY retallers and
independent bullders merchants

Builders Hardware was established in 1996 with an annual turnover of c£18m  This division had
become the UK's leading supplier of fixings, fasteners and general ironmongery products to the
major UK DIY retallers By 2002, Builders Hardware had been awarded the sole-supply contract
to supply one of the UK’s leading DIY retailers for fixings and fasteners, supplementing this
contract with home hardware in 2007 In 2008, the business acquired its first contract with one of
the UK's leading DIY retalers to supply padlocks

ABS was established 1n 2010 to supply an innovative high secunty euro-cylinder door lock which
had been developed In-house with patented ‘ant-snap’ technology Developed in 2009 and
launched in 2010, ABS products provided unrivalled security protection and conformed to the
highest secunty standards 1ssued by the relevant trade associations ABS had an annual turnover
of c£2m and had demonstrated controlied growth since its launch

The Company was financed by PNC and had a clearing account with HSBC
During the year ended 31 December 2009, the Company made a loss of £1,465,000 on reported

turnover of £38,338,000 In addition, for the year ended 31 December 2010, the Company made
a loss of £745,000 on reported turnover of £37,873,000

Events Leading up to the Administration

To assist with the Company's working capital requirements, the Company entered into an invoice
discounting agreement and a stock lending facility with PNC in June 2010 which was secured by
fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company .

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

41

During 2011, the Company continued to trade at a loss The management accounts for the
eleven months ending 20 November 2011 reported a trading loss of £1,232,000 based on
turnover of ¢ £27,605,000

According to the Directars, the losses incurred by the Company during 2011 and the resulting
cash flow problems can be attributed to the following

+ The losses incurred by the associated Chinese factory, which manufactured product for D&W
As a resuit of these losses, the Company had to partially fund the Chinese factory to ensure
continued supply

+ The insclvency of a major customer in 2011, resulting in a bad debt of approximately
£350,000

The Directors considered dividing up the three divisions of the business and marketing them
individually for sale The Company engaged KPMG in September 2011 to prepare information
memaorandums far each of the trading divisions and to assist in marketing these for sale

The Chinese factory was sold in December 2011 and an agreement was put in place for the
purchaser of the equipment to continue to supply to the Company at competitive cost prices

In December 2011, the Directors took steps to reduce overhead costs and 30 staff were made
redundant

The Company's cash flow problems continued and in December 2011 the Directors approached
PNC regarding seeking insolvency advice and the necessity to instruct an independent firm of
accountants to complete a business review Subsequently, PNC and the Company instructed
Duff & Phelps Ltd to complete an independent review of the business and to manitor the cash flow
requirements of the business

From Duff & Phelps Ltd's review of the business it became clear that the business was unable to
pay its debts as and when they fell due and that an insolvency appointment was likely Duff &
Phelps Ltd were subsequently instructed to market the business and assets for sale and/or raise
funding

During this process, a winding up petition was presented to the Company by Mascot on 9 January
2012 The Company had exhausted all of its avallable working capitial facilities and was unable to
make a payment in respect to the amount owed to Mascot

On 18 January 2012, a notice of intention to appoint Administrators was filed by PNC in court
giving notice for the appomtment of Andrew Stoneman and Benjamin Wiles to act as Joint
Administrators of the Company The notice was served on the other qualifying floating charge
holders, Landsbanki Commercial Finance and Hotbed Limited

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 23 January 2012 by PNC

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
e Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

DUFF&PHELPS



Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

42

43

51

52

53

54

55

* Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators note the
following

+ The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to
enable the creditors to be repaid and to enable the Company to be rescued as a going
concern

»  The Joint Administrators consider that the second objective will be achieved, as it i1s Iikely that
a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company
were wound up without first being in Administration for the following reasons

- The Joint Administrators concluded a sale of the business and certain assets of the
Company on 24 February 2012, maximising the value of the goodwill and achieving a
greater value for the stock than would have been possible in a Liguidation scenarno,

- In addition, the book debt collections will be enhanced by the continuity of business
provided to customers by the Purchaser, and

- Finally, f the Company had been wound up, the employees would have all been made
redundant resulting in an increase in both preferential and non-preferential unsecured
claims

The Joint Adminisirators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admistration are set out in
the remainder of this report

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affars and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

Administration Trading Period

Upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Joint Admiristrators and their staff attended the
Company's trading premises In Brighouse, Yorkshire to secure the assets of the Company and to
undertake an immed:ate review of the financial and operational position

Following consultation with the secured creditor, PNC, the decision was immediately taken by the
Joint Administrators to continue to trade the business in Administration to retain the value of the
business whilst it was marketed for sale The Joint Administrators continued to trade the business
for five weeks until the business and certain assets were sold an 24 February 2012

In order to facilitate the continued trading of the business, PNC provided the Joint Administrators
with an invoice discounting facility to enable them to fund the costs and expenses incurred
during the Admnistration frading perod

The Joint Administraters reviewed the Company's order book and contacted each of the
customers to notify them of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and inform them of therr
intention to seek to seil the business and assels as a going concern The majonity of custorners
were willing to support the Administration and elected to leave their orders with the Company
The Joint Administratars maintained communication with the key customers in order to keep
them informed as to the progress of sale negotiations

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited {In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

56

57

58

590

510

511

512

513

514

515

516

517

The Joint Administrators were also successful in obtaining the support from the majonty of the
Company's suppliers to ensure ongoing and uninterrupted supply of materals and services to
enable the Company to continue to meet customers’ orders

Following a review of operations, the Joint Administrators implemented overhead reductions and
cost savings where possible

Bonded Warehouse

The Company operated from a bonded warehouse and, immediately following the Joint
Administrators’ appointment, they were advised by HMRC that no goods could be despatched
from the warehouse until the HMRC arrears, totalling approximately £210,000, were pard in full As
a result, t was not possible to despatch any goods untif an agreement was reached with HMRC
After extensive negotiations, a mechanism to release the goods from the warehouse on a dally
basis was agreed without the need to pay the arrears

The Joint Administrators were required to expend considerable efforts to attempt to stabiise
trading whilst the business was marketed for sale Due to the ssues detailed above with
respect to the honded warehouse the Company was unable to fulfil all orders on time

The Administration trading pericd required regular on-site presence of the Joint Administrators’
team at the Company's trading premises in order to supervise trading operations, in particular
with respect to the bonded warehouse, to meet with suppliers to complete stock reviews, to
meet with interested parties and to progress sale negotiations

Financials

For the five week trading period, sales totalled c £1,530,000 (excluding VAT) It 1s envisaged that
a trading surplus will be realised from the trading period

Attached at Appendix 2 is a trading statement summarnsing the Administration trading period
receipts and payments to date

As at the date of this report, coliection of trading sales total £63,234 (including VAT) These
funds are held by PNC

The Joint Administraters will seek to settle all outstanding trading liabiities incurred duning the
Administration tracing period as and when they fall due

Sale of the Business, Certain Business Assets and Freehold Property

Prior to the Appointment Date, the Agents were instructed to carry out an inventory and valuation
of the Company's stock and chattel assets The chattel assets were valued at £222,225 on an In-
situ basis and at £60,610 on an ex-situ basis

Following lengthy discussions with other interested parties, and having discussed the offer with
the Agents, the Directors and the secured creditors, the Joint Administrators accepted an offer
from the Purchaser to acquire the business and certain assets of the Company and the Freehold
Property for £3,700,000

The business and assets of the Company were sold to L Fibrelok Limited on 24 February 2012 In
accordance with the sale agreement, L Fibrelok Limited has subsequently changed their name to
Avocet Hardware (UK) Ltd The Purchaser had had no prior invalvement or connection with the
Company

DUFF&PHELPS



Avocet Hardware Limited {In Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

518

519

520

521

522

523

524

525

526

527

528

The apportionment of the sale consideration (excluding the Freehold Property) 1s shown below

Asset Consideration

The Equipment £ 49,908
The Stock £ 1,500,000
The Work in Progress £ 1
The Intellectual Property £ 100,000
The Goodwill including the Name £ 100,000
The Seller's Records £ 1
Total £ 1,750,000

The initial consideration of £700,000 was paid on completion and the remainder of the sale
consideration 1s payable by one instalment of £300,000 on or before 2 March 2012 and the
remaining £750,000 1n 3 equal instalments of £250,000 on 15 October 2012, 15 November 2012
and 15 December 2012

The first instalment of £300,000 was received on 2 March 2012

As part of the sale to the Purchaser, the Joint Administrators exchanged contracts on the sale of
the Freehold Property to the Purchaser for £1,950,000

A deposit of £195,000 n respect of the Freehold Property was received on exchange of contracts
tn accordance with the sale agreement, the remaining £1,755,000 witll be payable in fult on or
before 24 November 2012, being 9 months from the date of exchange

The Joint Administrators and their Agents are satisfied that the sale to the Purchaser was the best
price achievable for the Company’s assets

Book Debts

According to the Company's books and records, the outstanding debts of the Company totalled
£3,375,435 as at the Appointment Date These debts were assigned to PNC under an invoice
discounting agreement

The principal amount owing to PNC under the invoice discounting agreement as at the
Appointment Date was circa £2,082,941, subject to accruing interest and charges

As at the date of this report, £1,268,299 has been realised from the book debts The debtor ledger
1s being collected by the Purchaser on behalf of the secured creditor with the assistance of the
Joint Administrators

Surplus funds available from the book debt collections will be subject to set-off against further
funds owed to PNC under their inventory loan facility and property loan

Cash at Bank
The Company held both a USD and Sterling account with HSBC  As at the Appointment Date, the

USD account balance was nil and funds of £3,860 have been transferred to the Company’s estate
account from the Sterling account

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited {in Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

529

530

5 31

532

533

534

535

536

537

538

539

Pre-appointment VAT Refund

The Company submitted a VAT return prior to the Appointment Date with a refund of £15,264
This was remiited to the Admwnistration estate on 10 February 2012

The Directors are currently preparing the final pre-appointment VAT return for the Company and
will submit the return in due course 1t 1s currently anticipated that the return will be in a payable
position and no realisations are expected

Other Debtors

The SOA has a balance of £184,774 in respect of other debtors A bond guarantee of £410,000 s
held by HSBC as security for HMRC in respect to wnport VAT and duty  The remaining balance
relates to a further HSBC guarantee for credit card and foreign exchange exposure The Jomt
Administrators are currently reviewing the status of these guarantees and any potential claims that
may be made aganst them s currently uncertain whether any funds will be realised for the
benefit of the Company

Investigations

The Jomt Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutery obiigation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration This report
must be filed within six months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 1s
confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty io mvestigate antecedent transactions which include

e Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,

+ Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

e Transachons to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

Investigations remain ongoing Shouid any creditor have any general information that they
consider may assist the investigations of the Joint Administrators, such mnformation shouid be
forwarded to this office

Receipts and Payments

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account 1s provided at Appendix 2 and 1s self
explanatory

A separate receipts and payments account has been prepared for the Administration trading
period This i1s also attached at Appendix 2

The recelpts and payments account excludes the collection of pre-appointment book debts as
these are subject to an invoice discounting agreement and are therefore not an asset of the
Company

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Detalls of the agents and solicitors engaged by the Joint Administrators to assist them with the
affars of the Company can be found at Appendix 6

DUFF&PHELPS



Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)
Jaint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

6 Statement of Affairs
61 In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators have
requested and received a Statement of Affarrs ("SOA") from the Directors
62 Some crediter amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their
clam
7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
71 As stated in paragraph 3 7 and 3 8, Duff and Phelps Ltd were instructed in December 2011 to
undertake an independent review of the business and monitor the cash flow requirements of the
business while seeking additional funding or a purchaser of the business The time costs incurred
in completing this work are £129,558 and payment of £110,000 was paid by PNC prior to the
Appointment Date
72 The Joint Administrators incurred pre-appointment time costs totafling £38,393 and a breakdown
of their outstanding time costs 1s attached at Appendix 4 No remuneration in respect of pre-
admimstration costs has been drawn to date
73 The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs incurred are in relation to the initial strategic
review of the Company, the preparation of the sale documentation and planning for the Company
to be placed into Administration in order to faciitate a sale of the Company’s business and assets
74 In addition to the Joint Administrators’ outstanding pre-administration time costs, the Joint
Administrators have incurred the following third party pre-administration expenses
Company Role Basis of Amount Amount
Fee incurred Paid
(£) (£}
Squire Sanders Soliciters — Ad hoc legal matters and Time Cost 2,500 00 c 00
assisting placing the Company into
Administration
SIA Group Agents — Provided a valuation report Time Cost 19,849 22 000
of the Company's assets and
assisted in the implementation of a
stock disposal strategy
Ansarada Limited Data room provider — provided a data Fixed Fee 544 65 000
room to assist with the sale of the
business and assets of the
Company
75 The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Administration, I1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and not part
of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act
8. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
81 In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, it 15 proposed that the basis on which the Joint

Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed is by reference to the time properly given by them
and therr staff :n attending to matters ansing in the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocel Hardware Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

82

83

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

810

911

912

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the penod 23 January 2012 up to and including 11 March
2012 total £418,127 A schedule of the time costs charged in the period by the Joint
Administrators are as analysed at Appendix 4

Information regarding the fees of administrators called “A Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees”

can be found on the Joint Administrators’ website at www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring
Should you require a copy, please contact this office

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

PNC

In consideration for the monies advanced under the Company's invoice discounting agreement, a
property loan and inventory finance facility, the Company granted PNC a debenture dated 29 June
2010, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company The invoice
discounting agreement results in the assignment of all book debts to PNC

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness to PNC was ¢ £7,100,000, subject to
accruing interest, charges and costs

PNC have a prior ranking charge over the fixed and floating assets of the Company aver the other
secured creditors, being Landsbanki Commercial Finance and Hotbed Limited

It 1s anticipated that there will not be sufficient realisations to repay PNC in full
Landsbankt Commercial Finance

According to the SOA, the Company's indebtedness to Landsbanki Commercial Finance as at the
Appointment Date was £500,000, subject to accruing interest and charges

In consideration for monies advanced under a loan facility, the Company granted Landsbanki
Commercral Finance a debenture dated 2 November 2007, which confers fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company

It 1s anticipated that there will not be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to Landsbank:
Commercial Finance

Hotbed Limited

According to the SOA, the Company's indebtedness to Hotbed Limited was £4,050,000

In consideration for monies advanced under a loan facility, the Company granted Hotbed Limited
a debenture dated 2 November 2007, which confers fixed and floating charges over the assets of

the Company

It 1s anticipated that there will not be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to Hotbed
Limited

Preferential Creditors
Pursuant to the SOA, the estimated preferential claims are shown as £13,131
Although the Joint Administrators are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors’ claims

from the RPO, at this stage, it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a
distribution to preferential creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Staterment of Proposals
16 March 2012

913

914

815

916

917

918

919

10.

101

The preferential claims will be employees’ claims which are likely to be mostly subrogated to the
Secretary of State, following payment by the RPO

Following the sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchaser, the Company's
remaining employees were transferred to the Purchaser pursuant to TUPE Accordingly,
preferential claims will be imited to those employees who were made redundant prior to the
Appointment Date

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that the
costs of making a distribution to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the
benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

The Jomnt Administrators are of the opinion, based on the current informatien, that it 1s kely that
there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to creditors under the Prescribed Part
The quantum and timing of any distribution 1s uncertain at this time

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOA, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £12,561,297 The non-
preferential unsecured creditors can be summarised as follows

Creditor Amount
Trade & Expense Creditors £ 3,426,977
Inter-Company Loan £ 7,864,615
HM Revenue & Customs £ 786,960
Other Accruals £ 352,186
Unpaid Redundancy Payments £ 130,558
Total £ 12,561,297

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company,
other than from the Prescnbed Part

If not already done so, creditors of the Company should complete the proof of debt forms at
Appendix 7 and return it to the Joint Administrators’ office

EC Regulations

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulations applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interests of the
Company s in England

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012 ‘

11.

113

12

121

122

123

12 4

125

126

13.

131

Creditors’ Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(B) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’
meeting will not be convened as the Joint Administrators believe that the Company will have
insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors,
other than from the Prescribed Part (if any)

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors' meeting, f requested to by the
creditors of the Company, whose debts amount o at least 10% of the total debts of the Company,
using the prescribed form 2 21B, attached at Appendix 6, within 8 business days from the date of
this report

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will he required for such purpose Such costs may he ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration If the meeting so resclves

End of the Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as follows

Compulsory Liguidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
Dissolution of Company

® & & & @

In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part, if any, then the Jomt Administrators recommend
that the Company be dissolved

In that case, it 1s proposed that once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by
the Joint Administrators, they will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Act to the effect that the Company has no property to realise which might
permit a distnbution to its unsecured creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease The
Company wili be dissclved three months following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of
Companies

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distribution can be made to the
unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company be moved to
CVL If the distnibution is from the Prescribed Part then the Joint Administrators may apply to
court to pay this distnbution in the Administration

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Bemjamin John Wiles and Andrew Gordon
Stoneman, be appomnted as Jomt Liquidators of the Company should it be placed into CVL

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice of

exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose the following
1311 That the Joint Administraters continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding

matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary untid
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Admimistration) !
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

131 2 That the Joint Admirustrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient In order to achieve the purpose of the
Admimistration

131 3 1f itis determined at the time, that the Joint Admimistrators, once all outstanding matters
have been satisfactorily completed and that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they will take the necessary steps to give notice under
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies, at which stage the
Administration will cease

1314 That the Joint Administrators, when it 1s anticipated that no further realisations will be
made and all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed, take the necessary
steps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary iquidation, company voluntary
arrangement or into compulsory hquidation If deemed appropniate by the Joint
Administrators It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Benjamin John Wites
and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should the
Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation In accordance with Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination i1s received at this
office prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such nomination, the
Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and, in accordance with Section
231 of the Act, any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the
Joint Liguidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of them

1315 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all iability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 o the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appointment
otherwise ceasing

1316 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly by them and their staff in attending
matters during the Adminustration and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as
and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the Company

131 7 That the Joint Administrators' statement of pre-administration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors' Committee is established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A

1318 That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw therr firm’s internal costs, being costs
of business mileage, in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”)

132 Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 131 1to 13 1 5 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11 2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so reguisitioned

133  The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the secured
creditors and the preferential creditors

13 31 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Admimistration or therr
appointment otherwise ceasing

13 32 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee I1s
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr staff in
attending to matters during the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Company

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited (in Administration)
Joint Admiristrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

13 3.3 That the Joint Admmistrators’ statement of pre-administration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’ Committee 1s established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 87A

1334 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw therr firm's internal costs, being cost of
business mileage, in dealing with the Administration {*Category 2 Disbursements”)

14. Other Matters

141  Ifany creditor has any information concerning the Company's affairs that they wouid like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they should be pleased to hear from them

e further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Rebecca

>

Joint Administra

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimstrators, Benjamin John Wiles and Andrew Gordon
Stoneman, who act as agents for the Company and without personal habiity Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation

DUFF&PHELPS



Avocet Hardware Limited (in Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited {In Administrabon}
Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary

Shareholder

Trading Address

Registered Office

5 December 1996
03288247

lan Gary Jones
Nicholas Ridings
Michael Colin Tuck

Nicholas Ridings

Avocet Holdings Limited -
1,000,000 Ordinary Shares

Brookfoot Mills
Elland Road
Brighouse
West Yorkshire
HD6 2RW

Current’

43-45 Portman Sguare
London

W1H 6LY

Formerly:
Brookfoot Mills
Elland Road
Brighouse
West Yorkshire
HD6 2RW

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited (in Administratton)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

16 March 2012
Financial Information
Balance Sheet
As at As at As at
30 November 2010 December 2009
(Management 3 Decen;zil;:t(::j[)) (Audited)
Accounts) (£7000) (£°000)
(£°000)
Fixed Assets £ £
Tangible Assets 5,358 5,596 5,826
Investments 3,490 3,490 3,490
8,848 9,086 9,316
Current Assets
Stocks £ 6,223 £ 8,565 9,367
Debtors £ 4619 £ 8,883 9,739
Cash at bank & in hand £ (297) £ - 45
Prepayments £ 459 £ - -
£ 11,004 £ 17,448 19,151
Current Liabihities
Trade Creditors (falling due within one
year) £ (11,748) £ (11,228) (25,1865)
Net current assets / (habilitties) £ (744) £ 6,220 {(6,014)
Total assets less current Liabilities 8,104 15,306 3,302
Creditors (amounts falling due after £ {9,114) £ (15.249) (2,500)
more than one year) ! ’
Net assets {1,010) 57 BO2

DUFF&PHELPS



Avocet Hardware Limited (In Admmistration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Capital and Reserves

Called up share capital

Profit and Loss Account

1,010 £ 1,000 £ 1,000
£ (943) £ (198)
(1,010) £ 57 £ 802

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

16 March 2012

Profit and Loss

As at As at As at
30 November 2010 31 December 2010 31 December 2009
{Management (Audited) (Audited)
Accounts) (£°000) (£'000)

{£'000
Turnover £ 27,605 £ 37,873 £ 38,338
Cost of sales {20,322) {32,208) (32,986)

£ £ £

Gross Profit 7,282 5,665 5,352
Distnibution Costs (3,425) (1,095) (1,212)
Administration Expenses (4,407) (4,823) (5.,086)
Operating Loss {550) (253) {946)
income from group undertakings - 427 119
Other interest recervable and similar income (561) 3 1
Interest payable and similar charges - {856) {584)
Loss on ordinary activities before tax (1,111) (679) {(1,410)
Tax on loss on ordinary activities (121) (66} (55)
Loss for the financial year (1,232) (745) (1,465)

DUFF&PHELPS



Avocet Hardware Limited (In Admirustration)
Joint Admiristrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Admintstrators' Trading Account

Statement From 23/01/2012
of Affairs To 16/03/2012
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Waebsite Sales 6,510 63
6,51063
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Management Charge 33,035 55
Direct Labour 334,956 74
Employee Expenses 6,924 00
Other payroll deductions 1,995 16

TRADING EXPENDITURE
PAYE /NIC

Repairs & Mamntenance

Vehicle Running Costs
Stationery

Forwarding Services

Duty

Domain Name Charge

HSBC Merchant Services Charge

Pensions
Sage Pay Charge

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

{376,911 45)

60,638 75
950 00
20777
261 50

89,382 36

115,632 25
1100

1,152 92

£,170 30
5000

(274,456 85)

{644,857 67}




Avocet Hardware Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Admimistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/01/2012
of Affairs To 16/03/2012
SECURED ASSETS
1,950,000 00 Freehold Land & Property 195,000 00
Goodwill 200,000 0O
Gross Bank Interest - Fixed Account 054
3,000,000 00 Book Debts 000
395,000 54
COSTS OF REALISATION
Property Search Fee 1,150 00
(1,150 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
50,000 00 Fumiture & Equipment 49,998 00
1,500,000 00 Stock 750,000 00
3,630 00 Employee Float 2,691 10
Pre appointment VAT refund 15,264 06
291841 Cash at Bank and Merchant Service Funds 3,860 15
Rent 600 00
Work in Progress 100
Bank Interest Gross 26 94
Third Party Funds 10,715 73
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) {644,857 67}
Seller's Records 100
Pension Refund 251017
44,716 64 Prepayments 000
200,000 00 Investment 000
184,774 39 Other Book Debts 000
190,810 48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 26,220 00
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 1,362 60
Legal Fees 2,250 00
Stationery & Postage 22840
Pension Refunds 2,510 17
Bank Charges 795 00
(33,366 17)
551,204 85
REPRESENTED BY
Import VAT 894,079 63
VAT Recewable 13,158 56
Fixed bank account 393,850 54
Floating/main current account 635,026 12
PNC Admimistration Funding (1,384,700 00)
VAT payable (120 00)

= 551,20485




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Adrministration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Appendix 3

Statement of Affairs

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 2 29

{a) Insert name and address
of registered office of the company

{b) Insert date

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company Number
Avocet Hardware Limited 03288247

In the High Court of Justice, Court Case Number

Chancery Divsion

Comparues Court

The Sfrand

London

WC2A 2LL 483 of 2012
(full name of court)

Statement as to the affars of (a) Avocet Hardware Limited

On the (b) 23 January 2012 , the date that the Company entered Administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are a full, true
and complete statement of the affairs of the above named Company as
at {b} 23 January 2012, the date that the Company entered into Adrmunistration

Full name M&Q&&@L&DG&
Signed W [/7 "

Dated 3 / ’1,,/ -




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Aggets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Aseets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Notes

Land and buildings

Stock (as at 230112)
Debtors (as at 230112)

Cash fioats

HSBC bank account
Other debtors

Inter company debtor
Prepayments - insurance
Prepayments

Fixed assets- plant and equipment
Fixed assets- computers

Fixed assets- motor vehicles
Fuxed assets- fixtures and fithings
Fixed assets- tools/dies

Investment

Estimated total assets available for preferential £

craditors

s.gnatuM?

Date bhln,

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
4,835,331 21 1,950,000 00
1,950,000 00
5,404,488 99 1,500,000 00
3,136,602 15 3,000,000 00
4,500,000 00
4,230 00 3,630 Q0
2,919 41 2,919 41
184,774 39 184,774 39
12,535 38 -
75,884 86 -
253,641 62 44 716 64
44,508 25 50,000 00
84,747 71
125,627 26
218,735 83
3,489,800 00 200,000 00
486,040 44
0
17,873,827 06 6,936,040.44




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 -Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets avallable for prefarantial
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilitles

Preferenttal creditors
Unpaid holiday pay/overiime

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential craditors-

Estimated prescnbed part of net propenty where applicable
({to carry forward)

Estimated total assets avzailable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Loans PNC (including property loan - £1,723,000)

Loans Landsbanki
Loan Netes Hotbed

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shorifaii to flioating
charge holders)
Trade creditors
Inter company creditor
VAT/duty/PAYE/NI
Other accruals {exciuding redundancy payments)
Unpaid redundancy payments

Total

Estimated deficiency/surplus as rogards non-preferential
craditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shertfali to floating charge holders {brought down)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature Date 1!7// I ’l

Estimated to
realise
£] 6,936,040 44
£
13,130 74
£} 692290970
£
0
£| 6,922,909.70
£
- 6,789,161 78
- 435,000 00
- 4,050,000 00
£|- 4,351,252.08
0
E|- 4,351,252.08
£
- 3,426,977 38
- 786461519
- 786,960 01
- 352,185 88
- 130,558 62
- 12,561,297 08
£(- 16,912,549 16
- 16,912,549 16
- 1,000,000 00
£i- 17,912,549.16
- 24,848,589 60
- 12,574,427 B2




U 00}

LL %1503
roZHy
oF 195 1¥3
MLzaL3
09 9EY 43
YO LoF LZ]
oF BEE L3
8 LIS Sl
0¥ 0.0 QrZy
WTEL0 LI
98 ¥4 I3
S0 L8 0013
CEQCLYI
00 1013
00916 13
0T 10813
00 0Z13

[ R =]
geRet Ll
o839 43

52100 %3
o0 0¥ 43
Lo bad 23
T L0} OCES
Lo g

82 $0Z3
8Z¥LTI
AT 190 S0LY
00 ZoC ¥I
Ly 200 I3
00 06LTI
o rZ3

09 201 13
0Z £C9 0¥
CoOOrdSiLy
00 OFZ S
or K90 T3
Caves L3
00 Z¥0 9F
Q2002 13
591025
00 ¥0Z3

00 08¢l
0003

0 Ter 13
99 WLF

oL ¥y

00 00r'TF
B riv i3
oz

TYLOL ONVHD

[ ¥l

05 951

NHD  $TVNEIIY

) ~\\N\n

00 000 €1
00000 0

02 956 ¥
0C ood

e

TP 239 Q1L

00 005 9t

¥ 003
Lirigld
voTred
Bar lvg 13
00120 L3
08 5CF 63
YOLBYZIZ
o 0EE §3
o0 LEG 73
OF OL0 0PZF
95 £LLS1LE
00 00E 13
SAL0E L3
0F 862 23
60 87l 3
101043
¥4 052 ¥S3
¥2 93}

aZ 523
£00Ere3
1Z 590 S0L3
00Z0E ¥3
¥ 109 13
00 08 73
00 ¥Z3

00 186 43
02 CER &3
0® OFS. 663
00 0FZ €3
o W0 el
(3040 0
00ZH0 93
00 DOZ L3
5510253

(s 1r3)
00 00F'Z3
Z8bir il
[ x7aa)

FDNVIVE 1D

d#9 3¥HD
=y <4 ]

AMLNIAOD
208 eZaH
nseeLML
WD ALIDMLIITI
THE SYO
300 LIND
YIHEHEIE
el 437
WYHONILLON
ONAL EINId ONWISH AJIEN
[
I 0
HLI ORON
HE s818
10% 0O
AL iz
3QISA3SHIN
Nde 210y
[
¥ar 60H
[
Oag rig
135600
300 LEEM
gHI 0151

SHIHEWYHONLLLON
LUEED]

*ISTHTW

B0 BXH

Y39 €287

ANG FHY

ASZ IXH

¥3s 119

FUIHENHOA HLNOS
BIZ Q9
3dZ L1028
Tt b LM
ZNE P
1]
]
HHE 1IN
MBO L
[
Z3R 0LaM
dib BH
BLL ZENQ
J3E viSe
HAS LLNN
WYHONINYIB SONYLYY3IH
N
SANATINOLTIN
L]
NY¥YM DNNIHS
Hml o1
Y9 Z83N
WIaNI
Q
a13148y30anH
TIHNOE
N3% 1aH
o
SAMSATSHAN
OWZ §25 a13tddIHS
EONYI0 LSIM
90 L1817
edenza
8Z WH
YOZ{iAM
THIHSSMYH
NE LEMS
30T rENB
3SNOHEINE
LA L]
1d9 Z24M QTIIATAYM
804 0L AM

NKO HIMS

HILSTIHINYH
L3 B114]

¥ Shappy

Trgum
Auung

ZSZLON

NHYd SSINISNT HIHVRIWIAN
SLHIH ONRL

XTI

X08 1187

X068 1181

FHIHSAHOILHIH

HOOHANIOD

H2LE83DI)

Q13I4H2HLIIN

ADIHLSIZ TYIRILSNAN] Ndi3N
aor LAD

ATHHNS

WYHONLLLON LI3HLS LOFTYL
AHMIN

ATHHNS “MYHNHEYI UN

J13I4HSY NI NGLLNS
ATTONINNYLS
MQISNNOH

35AIHE ABHIMOS
FHIHFHHOA LSIM
AJHuNS

THIHEHHOA LE2M
HALSIONTHID BN

T3 NN

DU OOH

THOALYM SNV EHILLYH
X¥dmH

FUIHSNIOONIT

X353

SINVHLIHON AHIN3AYO
AR ATTISTOM

0Z¥ P

3NN3AY AAYD

HHZ 910

133MHLE HADYIN €T
HALSIDIET

3NAL KOSN FUEVIMIN

LOELOZ

BH9 509
A
ATRIMS
T3L4SHIOMNH
Ha9 L 1HEd

FHHSdWYH NOLTY

QvOE QHO30vad
QuO40vug

IVOL YOO §INHOHL
STHSY HNOJ OvOr NOLLYLS
WEL om

NOONOT

MYd QHOIvHL

s0IN

€ wenppy

Uv3HNhadig
NIATYM M3IN LIS MOH
WYHONILLON
AAIHA NIASTS

HOISAR

iV ¥IHCLDA

FIVTIANVAL ONIJ
AHINIAQD

NOQAQHD MLNCE

FSNOH LOFTYL

OHORSANOT

TIVONONHD Nivd TUVTO H3ddn
ABHIH1IM

v SEINISNED ATTSMOKN

3i¥1E3 TYRILSNONI SLHEOEH THOIGNY T
HIONNYD

Qvou 3d4nomoa r

(&N S0E LOZ-YOION

ALVMHLNH

AYMETUNG &

AYOH 15AM HLNOS LYIUD 391 0L
NIONOddIM OwOH ONY 113

¥d NOLEOE

TIHI3Y

XAl TvH

SIONYD ASNGNY LITHLE NYWTRY
a¥OH SYwN 010

AYM NMOHD

ALYLST WRLLSNAN SUTIH NOLLYS
ASNOHORAE

HeYd SSINISNE AITXOHD
SONITTING SEION I

AGSHIND

NOTTISYE Q¥ QOOMANOH
Mivd SNE BANYLLYYIH

3ISN0OH S63HAXI

NOONG

LHUNOD MeiNALD

NYHATO

ONIGNNG NO HHD

HHVd SSANISNE NYKIRIW

2UAL

YOI

QHOITVHE

aQvOH NOWNCD

a¥0Y QHO-ALYULS 55F

ADNE OvOH NOMNOS
ATINHNG

ATTULE MYHE

LHN03 YHTHUYD ¥ LIND

ANY 3S00N

TIIMOYHE

AVAM ADILNTH

LIS ATTHIAYM

TIWHNITIM Q¥CH M3N 9
ANHNQGATOH

QvOH Q1314LYHD 09

HHYd vOIWD

153 ON! SWIOHXNYHE

O¥OU ROLNHOHL LITHLS NMOUD ¥oZ
Hivd BNE QNOWYKD ISNOH ONORYID
Jtw1is3 TWHLESNONI §3HSY HNOA
NOONOY

133615 YHOLIA OL

LHO0D YHE0D

FNNFAY HI¥d MYHSTIIN

 vouppy

r XO= Od

SYYNOS S3ADHOID 1S 'ISNCH SAYH
v U300y

FIYHL H3aNNN

LHN0D TYAOMANNTS

Tvod NOLLYLS #1

HTeM ALID b

NTEM ALY b

QH VAN F3 LIND

ISNOH AVELETIM

MYd BNA OYANHALYM AVM SNAVH 19
OvOH QxvTIVIt

a¥OH ENOE NNYIF €

€} X083 Od

QvCH NOLONIOOY YZEZ "ISN0OH WvHSAIAYS

QYOH DNLL FSMOH THIV

PZ9X02 O d

SONKIING HOYOJ N0

133416 HOM F9QTTNOLS0]
LITHIE HOH 00

13LS €THOHY

TTHMEILNIM

FSNOH TWdO3d LIVHINGD
3SNCH LNVLSNOD

LITUISHIH LF SF

133ULS HOIH 2r-er

IWISHUOM TOARAAHHIS ¢ LN
NOLLJIS NN

3 OATE NIYLNODOMETW 1508
ISNOH Miwd INOSTYHD

A0WTIA 3HL AVM 3OVTIIA

SNV UEYD 163

OVYOU ONYYTE 192

LHNOD HOOAHENY 0£F X0d Od
15 X08 Od"HI0IH0 JONYNL J3H0
LI3ULS TUEVI E4 4O Mz JHL

014 dNCHO L80d SS3NIENG
00Z0L XOH O d

00O XCHOJ

SANIAY AHREHO LLE

Z HONY

A¥M NORNINGD 922

2'd 18

HFHOLO3S 90bY

AYM HALE0J HOATHL ZH
SHHOM NI TIvH A
FSNOH NOAY

SHHOM INDId TIVH AvE
O¥OH NOLONIRAYS

2SNOH 3000HYE

2SN0H QIHNSEY

FSNOH FTHOMNOLLYN
TYOd Hivd 3Wiud

LI31S NOINN 6 XOH Od
300 dvaH 12 %08 Od
(NMNIBNA XOAT IHL L) 3SNOH MINE FHL
Wav4 SWYHNOE

LeNoS a12141vHD

ISNOH ANvETY

Z LINN

dNOHE Dd'v il

ONIM 153M HOO T ONZ

D1 ¥ €L LING

SAOHD HLINSHIWYH $2-92
OO 181

O¥0H NTTUO HYIOHIE €
L§3 Ol v mwHE 1 &4 LINN

s=appy

QLY SIS [3SAvIM rOOYIH

QLY INSHLUINEITY LSMTYIO34E SAYH Z00AYH
@17 5309 ¥20LS SQOOMNITHS [31-F11)

QL1 EYLINN HOBLIMD L0030

ANOYD S100M SSYHD JHL POOVHD

QALY £X0 OO0

QALIWM SNLLIXNHYN Z3NS 402 L0030
QALWA §3TYS Z3aNs 200 +00IaE

411 83TvS N O05Ns hoaids

Q47 EILSIHOT TWNOLLYNYILNI S04 $OCO0H
QLN HN SYDCTd 00O

QLT ¥OVIOXT1S €003t

QLT OO %007 TWu3d3a 00034

ONI 340NN $SIHAXT Tvula3d L0034

Q17 JNOHO ISNOH NYHSHIAYY oQAwS
QLINYRIEGE T0003

[T cllc] 400DC2

QL7 ALpNJ3g 1303 T000X3

HALYM T3N3 L0033

Q17 EI0HINOD AULEYM TYLNINNOYIANT 20M3
QL1 D) TIYMLIOS WO H00kd3

Q17 ENOLLNIOS JTHIINIONT LO0ONT
£3NdedIS AVHENT Zoa3n3

QLTTHINID NOILNEINLSI TYORLOT T €003
SHIHINOA SYVIL ATV ZTo0Y3

QLT ONITYRL 3788N8 160a LOOENO

G31wnN ¥oara POONNT

dNoWo 410 00410

QT IAI 0D R QYD dQ 10000

AT WNOLLYNHALINI JOL1EHO0A POOHOO

QLT TYNOLLYNHIALN YLNIOIN 100100

QLT OINF TYNOLLYNHILNI THT +0CTHO
QLIHDETVYLITED 100730

0 8IANIT HIANINOD ENYI Le0Y3Q

L7 ANV QOOMNYD ZO0NYQA

QAL £3Nd<NS SE3INISNE TIHALLOD COOLOD
SHINILSYS TIGMSLO0 HOLOD

A1 IWdO2d LOVHINOD PFLONCD

A1 £391A3S ALRIND3S INVLSNOD THONOD
ANINIOYNYA IDIATS AULIWNCD FIONGD
ANIWIDWNYA 3DAHES LT ENOD C1ONQD
U7 SHOLLNTOS THIH UTWNCD L00NOD
FSNOH STINVINCS COONOD

QL7 00 SYOHINY YRE0D zo0goD

QLT INCONG XRUED e0dLEd

QLT W dIHD P003HD

QL7 OFY SWHILSAS INIODNOIIHD HXIIHO
TALOH ¥EYD 3HL 100SYD

FONYNH 13SSY TYLIdYD T00dYD

X¥LTONNOD D8GW ITTYOHIaTYD TO0TYD

QLT ONEHNLIVANNYA M G [l L]

Q171 543N3Lsvd mE 10038

LNINLYIHL HALYM A X1 ]

QL7 IMNIN 100SNE

ANSWLHY430 IONVYNIA IS8 yoaisa

HN EWALEAS LNINOVYNYW 198 Lyiss

QL7 O3 HVAIHVH LONON DNOH) 3ENISE 110048
T 0D JHYAMIHYH LONON ONOH) ISNISHR PHIRE
ETIEYT YINNYLE sLang
SNOLLYORNINNOIITAL HSLLME 1008

1YIONT NY¥ SSYHG) IHODE HAWA Sogve

L7 SAYHOTE JONVHSNI SLNOWNYIE 100w3d
AN NIGUYE Z10uvd

IHYMLIOB NIWHD ATddf1S OTHOMO TR 200yvE
QLY INMNS NSOHYE LooHve

QL7 ENQLLYDINNNNGD RuN2Z2Y LO0ZZY

QLT ONIGODHYE R ZoALTY

QL7 ALRNTIIS ONY 2old TIHNSSY Z00B6Y

QLT JHOGSNYEYL AvidSY 103dEY

QLM SF3HLHEY £OOHEY

QLT THYMOUYH H¥ORINTY GTVdHDYY ooy
Q3NN ODUY LOODHY

TWANINRIZEXS NY 100INY

QALIAN Y LooNTY

97 SHYOMIIN JALYNHILTY FOOLTY

QL7 SHYMLISOE ANVETY Lo0d Y

1031 0Hd WHvTY ZoavY

QLT ANYINOD NHILLYd STva3div 200Uy

QLT L3NG 12y 10014y

QLT EININOGWOD 7 SHANALSY) L0V Q00LOY
QL7 TYMLIOS LW SOOLOY

017 8FALLYLINI NOLNIATHd SHIHND OdDY 100DV
L7 $310070MHDEL LINY HIOSNY

CELINTI NOIBW LO3-3d 0202 10RO
[EENCrE ]

wmy spo] yauLg
10T 20 80 LV SV 30NV VA




[ =x]
00 b2£0 BEY
LELI¥]
08 cos3
iz
00T
0C 09¥3
[ L)
ooy
00 80D L3
B etocy
0L L89°Z3
R LIl
00009 L1
4z a5y
00 regd
H RO

A ROYE]
L9 g0z ee3
o0 4523
(o %]
91020 0Ly
OoF 091 93
s 2rory
00 02v3
00 ¥C3
83 02T bLLVF
LRk ]

QU LS @iZF
sezrred
W LEE 5
ZLazy il
S0 950 ¥
TR0
00 08Z +3
0% 02r 13
09 £513
00 953

o ofZ N7
o iry

[T 1=
o0LeL W
LR EY
OO ERS 1]
LvZ20 L]
00 BCA3
00 2593

[ i)
009 1]
rLlsay
16 Qiesd
00 0307
TLEIZALS
or ZeF
rioir iy
L roLy
00 SiF

00 riay
09 918 L3
o raF
00 rLZy
0L 082
00005 13
%523
&1 ¥OE3
L9 182493
B6 4Q% #2213
[t L =]
Tl 8ZTF
sezrLey
00 ¥EZ¥

TYL0L GNWHO

i/ sh\\\shvfb

o ree z

00009 L
00 002 9

00005 7
Lk
DG 0L}
Cr 822

00 000
00 LT
00 1Z¢
[1.E--. Y

ZL 58S EL

e
iz 2y

INYD  §T¥NHIDY

72 RCO S

tregly

b bLE LOT

L]
00 291 23
L
06 0043
(X441
0001973
90 O3
E8 £05 953
(oTeed)
00 889 53
BTIRELI
0L 8813
[ FLY ]
0 000 63
o Dag3
00 rag3
L9083
OF L¥E3
2860

O ZSETF
04 FSE3
9AZLLEY)
S8 Lo Zee3
eWe s
80084 €L2
0000} 523
QU EIOED
00492823
00 ) ¥3
o0 tao 93
I Ed
15 902 ECF
00 8923
0 grLl
8L 020 OLF
09 851 63
{C&Tro vl)
00 TP}
Q0 FSEF
B0 04T LLLI
(&5 03)

Ol AP ELT3
SHLrr eI
00 LEE CF
Zh62r LY
SO 958 +3
9 60 65
00 062 L3
CETEL VT
09 €513
00 093

S0 010 LBEF
L ¥ixg

[ 1=
0TRLG
SUERLCT
O 58 1F
*L¥ZO LT
00 L3
00Z5ETF
20 LEE£¥
Wiy
vl 1803
Ll eloy3
0008023
TLE12913
orzeg

¢ olr i3
LT
03 $4¥

00 87
o2 DLACY
P8 G

[ ] 4 %]
01 9423
00005 43
Bt §¥23
81 v2LF
(§0 994 93}
04 188 913
80§55 53
k8223
g9 ZrLE3
(213 o)

JONVIVE 1O

TUHSHHOA LSIM
oHL$0OE
dNe LIgT
HS} LOY
DR rXH

INTH
NN

210 F
OFL 0LON
YW LISY
L ik
Odg rad

£0Q 202

00 T0T

TiIH ASTIIHG
T1H AZM3ue
ADE RS

ZrZ PX0

NIE ELam
HHL P10

4rz Zz3g Aguaqa
Are &230 Agy30
SONVITIN LEIM
Xai ees
HOLINYHLHON
QAOIIUEYS
ITTILE YNIKD
Y OROY DNOH
HYS ENOY DNOH
FHHSVINY
X0 01H

ad 9aH

MYZ 90H

YINSAQTS

QO TS TUHEATHIQ
dNZ OrDy

L LLOM

S0 TXH

Q1AM IHOHLNIEM
Ary 80N

Q0L EHAL XISTRATIN
NNE FAM

8§ ram

869 1187

¥ #Ha

O0i €INL

dSZ 181

YIS YPpIL

MY Z¥S

S1F vHO

N 8855 X253

NN NAAL

MOL OIAM

MHF 90H

WYHDNIWEI

MS0 687

» Shippy

[epcie ke iy
NOASO NOLDNMHHOL
03N

ONKTYIY

XAMYH

AJWoua
1SHDUMYH
TIHSW0OIA33 NOL
UHSAVHONLLLON
JUHSHHOA 152
FUHEHBOA L53IM
HONOUOST 134
MOTHYH
SHHEYALEIINOTE
SONYIONY 1638
QHOITvHE

X3563

a¥OY FO0MHDNGT
PsSipeaq

84T 0aH
059708
HuvDiy
HAYOITY

w0l 4139
Q¥Qu Hd130
WYHUIHLOY

042 0IND

3di 0aH

NOXO

3Gl LON
AENESM3IA
WvHO1G

nQz cW
FIWLSIY
AAULEATIY
TIWSTYM
O31243Hs

WHYd NOLINOW
NOLHONOHSEID
ONYIFSHZ CHONN
LN Nvm N2NSL
LN NemNINSL
NOST3IN

AJHHENS A3STION Lev3

MOTSYH

TUHSHS0A 152M LIISEO
TIIHEY NI NOLLNS
N3] LLZO (S

Wydd HEH 394IHE A3 TYHM
FYHSXEIE WYHDNINOM
qUO4LYM

JHIHSWHOA LEIM

O¥COH HYYD AONYUY
WYHONLLLON

WYHLI2d 3NN3AY OOMINTI
HIHSHHOA 1S3M
QISIEHTNYM ABNTHOH
£0331

ONIEdS 3T NOLHENOH
LANIH

£03N

AU 19045 wesg
[REELETRE (]

AJHuns

¥38 NO QN3 HINOS
IYOHNYHNLL 91
NOLdWYHYIATOM
FUHSNHOA L8IM

Hivd Lvdue

£d3N

£ smappy

HYO00
153 GNI HOONHILYH

NOLONIIMAM OV0Y STtlidvd
Ayaondvd |

3903 YIANINOLLOM
AT

2LV GOND

VIHVYAY) IVHYE

3LY1S3 TYIHLSNANI O¥OH HA 130
ALYLS3 TYRILSNORE Hd 130
AUYLET TWIHLSNAN ABYTTSH
MOTHYR

ASNOHDIG

WdYd SS3NISNE JHOIXO
NYHENLLLON

OvOH A1145430CNH

153 ONLINYSYITd LINNOW
HALEIHINYW

QVYOY JOOMMDOT Hi

GVYOH QLOMNDCT b
HOIMXOM

zgxoaod

35072 Mdvd AxdvnbD
LHNOD DN

ANOZ INSNONZAID INONQIT IVHNIHZ TY

Ov¥OH NSL YHS {9 2 3SvHd
O NSL VHS 48 T 3SvHd
133d1S $SouD
OvOM HOLTYA 89k 191
ASNOHONY  1TTLS XNvE
O¥YOH ONYTT3
HINYQD SNOLSNOH
INYT HIMOT SatOHL
Q¥OH ATUSANA
ATHOMEN A¥M OACH
=
100202 HYWEHTY

LT
0TI
QvOU INQLE
AHINIACK)
SSNOHONE
QH0JTAL JOOM NOLBNINNOG
Prd XQA 0 d

¥ QTSI

avou AJYYa 2

O¥OH NOONIUYTD 69
ANY1T3

FSNOH INHNOAT3N
HONOHOG S

©9 ON X08 Od "3SNOH HLINS
QERADIVM

SINY1 QHOSONIY

OVON AUNESM30

MVHEN3d M3N Q¥Qd NOLLYLS
JHQAHSY

2OYd Wdvd &2

HNOD #Rey

NGLTW INY1 ASDINU
WYHOLIN

UYADS TISMLEYHT

ALID TYIHLLETXENT DNN NN € 50078
OHOE0NYLS

ISNCHOIHE

OYOH THONLLIVE

183 (NI NTIHO S8OHD

T wsLppy

BARK] NIFHD UCHL 1L
SHHOM WALAB
FSNOH XY AMTYH

0¥ LINN
AVM TIZMHLYES 1L LINA
2996 X060 Od
a¥OH QALY
0024 ONIONHE
BARIQ NN YT
163 ONI 3dHOHLENIAYY
133416 INVEYDd INAOA
ZUYOENVIA L)
ISN0H LY Tvd
ISN0OH 2UY WV
SNV JHOWYa1
ONISEI00Ud INSHAY
LvD HAIHYHD IE
€L LINN
QL7 SHYMJEYH OvENYLL OBONIN
FHINTD GRINOATHAANG 48 D Lvld
FULINIG ONIIMNTHIANS 48 D Lv1d
FHLINTD 30V
FENOH LEHNH
TN SEEYILYM
THINTD SEINISNA LOODOOUD
Wfvd SSINISNE THYAATIVE
FSNOH JDVLINY
SENOH DALNI
FSNOH INMSIS VY
3
ALYLIEI TYRLSHON 1Ly

QL7 IOMYNID TYIDHINNOD 851 8040
TIm SONIE1 LN

¥F LINO

INVYEQ OO YWYt

MfYd BEINIENA ANYLOS ZT LIND
FENOH T3 1LV

L8 Ld3q

JIYEHINOS TL

TORINGD LIQFYD

AAMA ITVESYIOD

WIOHIWANOD ONY1L00S 40 XNYE TYAOY SHL Y
SNWIAY DHOHLONITICH ¢

STUN QUOIBNKTY

THYNOE ANYLEIM

3SNOH HONYIN-HIIHSYD

133HLS WNYE (980 3S0H HLYYDTYD
ASNOH YYOTYIvHL

MN0H SLICRD)

MIAATTIVA Y

SNV MOTIM B2

SIDAMIE QHYD

HOOTH MLO ¥00 HOON

153 GNI NEYd ATTIAYHO Yuvd ATIVD
IOWTIA HOLAND

ILYLST HUYMONYH LLYIH | LINN

AV SAUOHLEMONY LHNOD OUASA € Lin

TEMPRY

TIVEMONS HE13d LOOONS

QLINONIS M e00NIS

L IuHs Z00uHS

SHLINSOOHS 1000HS

ONIOYHIYL OUvIHS LO03HS

€30LAHIS NOLLOTTAS ¥00733

QL7 SINTAT ONY VKT ALRIDIS wad3s
(1T HIGEHHOS H Z00HYS

SLIHINGD HOLOW J4IDKONYE ZOONYS
QL (STITV INVHD T3YS FOONYE

ALY ISTET Y ANVED T3NNVS €0orYs

QLT N0 VW TYAOH +0aA0H

QL7 INOONOTY SNOS GNY SNITIOH €10704
QILNN ASOMH EIYHDN 10091

TOELNDD 153 TYLLINI IIOINTY 200N
Q3L SHIALNGNOD N3AYY L0aAYY

HAMO ISYHIWNG 200N

Q17 LNINZOYNYIN INIHd 18d oa8d

MO DRLUN M oLokd

CEYNO 3DiHd SO0 13

SIDAHIS 14N HINEUS H003kd

UNTWGHE LOFHKI INvHSYHS 200veld
SISTHAIIND INVHS VB LOOYHd

QALNN (DKIDVHOVA] Sad T005ad

QALINM IONIDYNOVA) Sdd. 1005 dd

TIALINN ONLLEWDIN SNt S00ENd

07 SONVNE S3M0A ATNLId &o0Lid

QL) SONISSIHA XINIOHL FO0OHd

QLI SYIOHd L000Hd

QL7 SIS TYRILSNGNE XINTOH H0OHd
QL7 LanHsNy 10013d

G171 53NddS 81 TTEMHLON ¥ NOSHILLYL 100 LYd
ANONNYd LOONYd

QILNIT AVIDSHD ALY Tvd 0£0TYd

Q3LIWIM AVISSH ALY Tvd £00TVd

QILINN SNOLLYDNAYD HI000Yd 00gvd
VK IONVEHO HOOYHO

XVHLLAO #0010

QLT JONYNIINIYA 3avHD TYNOILYN CROSD0
11003 810NG0Hd AOTTY ONIZ GwaNYLL SAONIN SOONIN
01 S3STHAIIINT TYNOILVMHILNE AHOTONNS FOONIN
QLT SISHAMILNTG TYNOLLVNHIUNI AHONONNS COONIN
QLT YNHD MHOMLEN £00L3N

{dED) QL7 3dCHNI ODTWN LOOIYN
AMCOTHLINS N LOOSAN

SILLSIDOT MOTYIN NOLHON LOOHOM
QLINOLLNBRLSKD AYSNOBLNCH HaoNON
QLY dNOUD YNIHY coaLm

Q47 ¥ALSA HUEN Loogmy

Q17 NI OO

NYHONOW NIHYD LOOMON
SHIUNLIVINNYI TYLINW 100SYN HIOSYN
H3dvm 3avad £00wN

Q17 % SNOLVIOS 1N ZO0N

SHMAANES I0GRE THYMINYH S1INOVA LooEwy
A7 30 dNOYD INVTHYOYA OOV
SHLNSHIOT vinl 10ovEN

©O3HAT 100HAT

QL7 TVAMNOr HANE®DOT IHL [ivdid e3]

AT Zd3AN 004N

NOLYULSININTY TuYMTHYH ALY38N zoean
004 6N Sruut E00%IVY

QL7 80k BT3EV €00EY

QL7 SWALSAS SONOMY 1000

d77 SR LOOH

OHYMIOOM HITN 0O

WOo A 10000

QLT 340UN3 XANVADY HOOLYN

QL7 L1 TeNNr HOONN"

TN 3DINF Loaaine

HLING dNiHd +008YT

BINTKHOIYLLY ONY SX¥HO0d VLDIANI TOOANI
FIJAMIAS ALMILN JALYUOIUNI LOGINI

ALY HOLYIION] LO0ONI

dTEOSSYINI ZO9ONI

o4 Bnoug) X 00X

S3AVH Nvi 10ONY]

07d JNOYB FOAHIS THIH SSH LO0SSH

07T MNvE O8SH aLoasH

Q3LAIT TWNOLLYNYELINI 1$39 340H SO0ICH
CQLTHN 3ddOH Z00OH

QHOIVHE/SOITT NNI AVOIOH LGIOH
dNOHE SNOLEHWN /0L (NN} THVAMOUYH LIV 200V
QLT LHOEHA TYNOLLYNYIELNI NODYXEH LOOXIH
FHATIdANS i

oumy woy young
THZ 20 60 LV §¥ 3ONVIVE




ww
TRITY PISTL

ZULIP riS TLY elact'wiy VA 5300093 00 §C0 699

oF ¥Ir

(15X

(] 1Y v<))
74 966223

oF 958 BEL L3 eZ L3

ke
wer

1S FIEELI
Sr19Z 13
(=41 ¥ o

20 L0L 803
IPFTIFy
or 59623
00 00% L3
02 Ber]
T WETN
YOEZD L]
0@ ¥l
00 9izd
K80

TYlOL QNYHD

00000 00% 23
00 000 00%F
90°000 973

96 251 913)
Lra ey ~amx]
08 953

(09 82 9013}
P2 E08 €94
2520 ey
E¥ 2O LV
IETI0 004
198¢9 983

oroe1d

(00 63}
(Zeesz i3l
00zl
00 PE0 B3

{Zi pLY L3)

(26 Loo3}

(90 £0l L3
{15 5.9 ¥ST)
EEY00 2903

(8L G¥5 #0413}
I8EH 1O LT

(BB ELL 8T
TL 908 2022
W2 P¥ZR5E 03

e ord 0y
w9z 1
W0Z515 13}
00 0P}
259 L3
0D €423
165 00F ¥13)
00 0ZLy
082523
a5 909 1Y
vLilLe}
SO Y3
0303
€1 008573
00090 13
[ ¥ik]
1€ 0E9)
00§90 L3
OZ Sir BRI
rzem
OF SIS E3
00 005 13
OZ %rd
WeiS3
POEZR LI
o PEE3
00 9423
9 0.8 23

FONYTYE 1D

29aFHIANTNOLLOM

NOAY-NOUOHOLLvHLS

SMYONIAIS QvOH AbLSIA SHVONIAIS QWO AHLSIA
A1¥1S3 ONIOVHL SE0TD LUSETY

NOLJWYHLHON Q¥OY INOLEITHYH 153 aN1 Y4 3D00T FSNOH TIMAAY

-l
LYZ PO RXODUSA J MU 5L STYLOL LNOdTY
P03 Lg
woypa Aplng
SONICICH L300AY - SNYa1 00000080
SHM ©N DOODTRSH
NOSI0D O 0000150
TEIHIS
1HE Tvd  (LNAODOY NO SLNTAYA) 1vA 09000620
AT3HE TvE - {T3LYH QLS) LNDLNO 1vA D00CZSLY
193H8 TvE (W INSWHAI3A) ANdNI LVA 0000COL0
133W§ “Tvd ~ (03Lvd OLS) 1idNI 1¥A 0000T0L0
153HS "Tva - (AUNG) TVNHOOY XD0LS 200CYERA
¥id - GOIN B} S8V10 00004160
A33HE WG TOHINDD JIN Vi BSVID AHYTYS 30008 190
133HS Tvd - JOHLNOD JIN AHYTYS 20002120
L33HE v JOQUANGD JAYL AUYTYS D000 190
BHIGRVIZIAS EISNIINT IVA SNOMVA
HE v L4Nd HHDOY NOISSINNGD 000CE0P0
STYNHOMY YIHLO SNORIVA 00000080
133HS TT¥E - TVNEDDY 630VM G0005T$0
133HS W8 TCULNOD IONYADY ANV VS 00c0150
153HS TvH - TOHLNOD HIAHO LHNOD AHVTYE 00009180
LS Wl {(ADBd LINdn) TvNHOoY HO0LS 0000480
VARSIV EHOEVA
33u8 Tva  (SNWNLIN HIMNDdASH SHO D8I 00005050
SN03INYTII0SIN
SONTHIL] IDNVHOA
S2DUVHOIN
NYND DNOO WO THEYAIISSY 1300AY
SK1383HS 1SKI ONI ON3HS ONOA  OLTINYND SNOQ) SLONAOH ALNITS L1300AY TH00AY
SHIMNAdNS ANYdWOIYIALNI NYND ONOD
SINNOIOY SONKITOH L300AY LSNIVDY JONYWE OL
ST LOOIHOGHA QLT GONHTTOH 1300AY £00QAY

SOMNITTION L320AY

(34011 L,uppmous) Jateg 13000] £4907

WS W spoog
L 03T 4 LG QLT NYMIVL THVMONYH LID0AY LOBOAY
SHIAMNdNS ANVAROOUILNI NYMIVL

SINOH HIONNOA 200104

20 %00 Od 017 STOAHIE HAIWM THHEXHOA YOCUOA

SNOH NOTTIM SYIOHOIN 4TI W00 ¥ BHIHLM 100LIM
LITULE LTV £ FEVEMOONIM, COONLM

N4vA 010 SHL LNIHATIM 1M

QvOY 0T3ISH300NH 30007 INGHANILYM HOOLY M

Heivd SSANISNS QHOALYHLE Q41 WY TYA Z00TYA
€644 XCH Od ALY WAND 100NN

3SNOH 1039 Ol VIOIN ALIND AN

JAOHO GNIHLNOS T S50 AUVALLIN oL
APEQYDY 3HL SXOOTIAVHL dvn 1001

LNTWLHYAE0 SILVESY ML QL1 O ONIGYHL SNIHEd SAYHL 1OaVHL
€ AUNS Z 1NN 017 SHvMALYH TrLOL Zo0101

%00 Od TYNOLLYNHILNI ANL 100.INL

911 X08 Od QL ad 3 10010

AYM ANOLYAHZSEO + LIND Q47 NOLLYAONNI ALXISITHHL COOHHL
SAULNID ISIHAILING SANAUM LS SNOLLYISNYHL BNMOMUXEL ToXAL
QvOH QTIYSHIA0NH STUW 3008 QLT ENOILOWOH LIHIdS WAL 1oavaL
A4N0 $10031 9 GALIAN $30EN0S3Y NALEWINEYL 1oagvL

10V SNVIZON  YINCO DNIHALLOVAHINYIY DLV 017 00 NNS SOONNE

610 X00 Od 017 dNOYO 30MMIS LHOMNNS THL Z00NNE

AYMNOLEY QL1 ONNANYH STVRIALYN TILS 100US

1624 X08 O d Q1T ALd SNOLLIVIOB NGLLEAS ¥VLS SOO¥LE

003 XO8 Od QU7 391440 AHINOLLYLS TH), S00VLS

I GTIIMOD 027 SNOS ¥ SOOUAE HIHLEY 160uds

SMIN3Y FSINISNE BASHNITHO T LINN SNOLLYIINMNINGD “IdS 100kiS
3S110H YOIHAYHD TILINI HINTYM NYWTT3dS 1003ds

OvOH DNINdS L7 EBNIEdE TIONY Lo

NIIHO 170MATOH ONIMTDADTY OOONQS LOONOS
BAGTTd4NE Wn

Py owny oy Youmig

T10L -2 =80 LY S BONVIYD




e

Keupig| r3 000°000E MHZ GOH 'IJUSHIOA 158 9sn0ybLg 'Pecy PUBIT ‘S| J00P(00Ig | PT1 SBUIPIOH 1990AY
aneA [TE
pisy saieys jo sjeteq [EUIWON SaIEYS J0 ON (spomisod ) ssauppy 19P[OY3RYS JO SWEN

SYIATOHIYVHS ANVdNOD




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)
Jont Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Administrators' time costs for the pertod 10 January 2012 to 22 January 2012

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av
hourly

Function Partner | Manager | Senior | Assistant| Support Hours Cost Rate
£ £

Administration and

Planning

Strategy planning & 600 1510 6 20 0 50 2780 10,47700| 37687

control

Dealing with notice of 300 250 550 2,510 00f 456 36

Intention to appoint

Dealings with Directors 300 300 1,63500] 54500

and Management

Cashienng & accounting 030 080 020 130 38300 29462

IPS setup & 020 020 58001 29000

maintenance

Realisation of Assets

Book debts 59 00 59 00f 20,65000( 35000

Sale of business 100 200 050 350 1,232 50| 35214

Creditors

Secured Creditors 200 200 1,000 00| 54500

Communications with 210 210 357 00| 17000

Creditors/Employees

Total Hours 15 00 76 90 920 330 000 104 40 367.74

Total Fees Claimed {£) 8,175 00| 26,976 50 2,653 00 588 00 000 38,392 50

Category 2 Disbursements

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date




Avocet Hardware Limited {In Administration)

Anatysis of Administrators' time costs for the period 23 January 2012 to 11 March 2012

Classification of Work Hours Totat Time Av
hourly

Function Partner | Manager | Senior |Assistant| Support | Hours Cast Rate

£ £
Administration and
Planning
Strategy planning & 2300 20 60 3820 380 8560{ 30,50600| 35638
control
Case review and Case 020 43 20 49 401  10,41000] 21073
Duary managemaent
Cashiening & accounting 060 640 1400 210 2310 7,066 501 30591
Statutory matiers 030 230 19 90 37 26 20 4,61900; 176 30
(Meetings, Reports and
Notices)
Statement of affairs 030 110 140 389007 263 57
Insurance 100 100 25500 25500
IPS sei up & maintenance 020 010 060 090 20900| 23222
Tax Compliance/Planning 020 020 34001 17000
Investigations
Financial review and 040 040 140 00| 35000
inveshigations (8238238
etc)
Realigation of Assets
Sale of business 117 00 20 30 6920 160 20810 9120950 43830
Book debis 14 50 164 70 179 20 65,648 50] 36635
Stock and Work In 300 210 100 610 2,66000 43607
Progress
Freehaold and Leasehold 120 0 50 170 565 00| 33235
Property
Hire Purchase and Lease 080 100 180 407 00| 226 11
Assets
Plant, Machinery, Fixtures 010 ¢ 60 070 131 00| 187 14
and Mator Vehicles
Trading
Trading - Operations 121 50 149 50 63 00 33400] 94,31700] 28239
Trading - Retention of 24 60 96 40 1070 13170 34,464 50| 26169
Title, Claims handiing
Trading - Employees 16 60 330 91 90 111 80| 26,23600{ 23467
Trading - Accounting 45 90 3800 150 8540] 2607150 30529
Trading - Hire Purchase 250 D20 270 649 00| 24037
Matters
Trading - Insurance 020 020 3400 17000
Creditors
Secured Credifors 19 50 390 020 2360 12,21900] 51775
Non Pref 140 2190 140 2470 7,098 50| 287 39
Creditors/Employee
claims handhing
Communications with 030 230 1110 1370 277200 202 34
Creditors/Employees
Non Pref Creditor claims 010 010 3500] 35000
adjudication and dist'n
Total Hours 177 60 430 80 442 60 259 00 370, 131370 31828
Total Fees Claimed {£) | 96,792 00] 152,479 00| 115,186 50} 53,558 50 11100 418,127 00
Category 2 Disbursements

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

DUFF & PHELPS




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)
Administration Expenses

Company Role Basis of Amount Amount
Fee Incurred Paid
_(£) {£)
SIA Group Chattels agents ~ Valuation of stock and chattel assets and Time Cost 27,582 60 27,582 60
assist Joint Administrators in the sale of these assets
Squire Sanders (UK) LLP Solicitors -~ Review the sale of business contract, assist with Time Cost 73,000 00 000
placing the Company into Administration and other ad hoc legal
matters
Simmons Gainsford Tax agents — Review tax position for refunds and complete tax Time Cost 5,000 Q0 000
returns for the Administration period
Accurate Mailing Mailing agent — Print and send by post correspondence to the Per Unit 228 40 228 40

Company's creditors and members

The Joint Administrators’ choice of those instructed was based on therr perception of the ability and experience to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Joint Administratars' fee arrangement with them




Avocet Hardware Limited {In Admirustration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Appendix 6

Form 2 21B Creditor's Request for a Meeting

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 2 37

(a) Insent full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(k) insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full marne(s} and

address{es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (if any) and therr

claims In the

admenistration if the
Requesting creditor’s claim
15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

Avocet Hardware Limited

Company number

03288247

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Court case number

463 of 2012

I{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)

(b} Registered Office
¢/o Duff & Phelps Lid
43-45 Portman Square
London
W1H BLY

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d}

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of thewr wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e}

Signed

Dated




Avocet Hardware Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admrmustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 March 2012

Appendix 7

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Proof of Debt — General Form

Avocet Hardware Limited (In Admunuistration)

Date of Administration 23/01/2012

1 Name of creditor

registration number}

(If a company please alsc give company

2 For correspondence
Address of credior

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

Admirustration

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date the company went into

any meeting)

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s
no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chawrman or convenor of

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

sheet to this form)

& Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Paosition with or in relafion to creditor

Address of person signung (if different from 2 above)

For Administraters’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form




